

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
STATE OF FLORIDA**

GREEN CLINIC, INC., f/k/a
GREEN CLINIC, P.A., a Florida
corporation; J. C. STINE, M.D.;
JOHN W. MOORE, M.D.; FRANK
J. THORNTON, M.D.; MICHAEL G. v. MANUEL D. JAIN, M.D.
DEGNAN, M.D.; GUILLERMO F.
ALLENDE, M.D.; and DAVID J.
GREEN, M.D.

Defendants / Petitioners,

Plaintiff / Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SUPREME COURT CASE NO.: SC02-2595
SECOND DISTRICT CASE NO.: 2D01-1913
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO.: GCG-97-2493 (POLK COUNTY)

Stephen D. Milbrath
Florida Bar No. 239194
Allen, Dyer, Doppelt,
Milbrath & Gilchrist, P.A.
255 South Orange Ave. Suite 1401
P.O. Box 3791
Orlando, Florida 32802-3791
Telephone (407) 841-2330
Telecopier (407) 841-2343
Attorneys for Respondent Jain

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PREFACE</u>	ii
<u>TABLE OF CITATIONS</u>	iii
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS</u>	1
<u>A. The Nature of Dr. Jain's Claims</u>	1
<u>B. The Efforts to Locate, Interview and Depose LePage</u>	5
<u>C. The Motion to Dismiss</u>	7
<u>D. The Proceedings in the Circuit Court</u>	8
<u>E. Dr. Jain's Prosecution of the Case and Good Cause</u>	11
<u>F. The Accuracy of Petitioners' "Facts"</u>	16
<u>G. The Real Chronology of Critical Events</u>	18
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	21
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	23
<u>I. THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT DID NOT "USURP THE ROLE OF THE TRIAL JUDGE"</u>	23
<u>II. DR. JAIN'S EVIDENCE ESTABLISHED GOOD CAUSE</u>	26
<u>III. THE SECOND DISTRICT'S OPINION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE AUTHORITY CITED BY PETITIONERS</u>	37
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	48
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	48
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	49

PREFACE

Respondent Jain will be referred to in this brief as “Dr. Jain”. Petitioners will generally be referred to as Petitioners collectively, except where the reference to the specific name of the party would promote clarity. Green Clinic, Inc., will generally be referred to as “Green Clinic” and Heath Management Associates, Inc., as “HMA”.

The 13 volume record will be cited with the designation “R”, followed by the record volume and pertinent page or pages.

Appellant’s Appendix, filed contemporaneously, will be cited as “A”, followed by the pertinent page or pages. Certain of the depositions are in the Appendix in their condensed format for easy review. In such cases, depositions testimony is cited with the corresponding page of the Appendix, followed by the page of the transcript (*e.g.*, A____, Page ____).

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>107 Group, Inc. v. Gulf Coast Paving & Grading, Inc.</i> , 459 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	39
<i>Abaddon, Inc. v. Schindler</i> , 826 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	31
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	26
<i>Canella v. Bryant</i> , 235 So.2d 328 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	28, 29, 32, 47-48
<i>Duggar v. Quality Dev. Corp.</i> , 350 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	38-39
<i>Edgecumbe v. American General Corp.</i> , 613 So. 2d 123 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	41-47
<i>Eisen v. Fink</i> , 511 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	39
<i>F.M.C. Corp. v. Chatman</i> , 368 So. 2d 1307 (Fla. 4th DCA) <i>review denied</i> , 379 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1979)	38, 47
<i>Frohman v. Bar-Or</i> , 660 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1995)	23
<i>Heinz v. Watson</i> , 615 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 624 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 1993)	40-41
<i>Levine v. Kaplan</i> , 687 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	31

<i>Little v. Sullivan</i> , 173 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1965)	26
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Hall</i> , 784 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2001)	9, 21, 22, 25-27, 29-33, 35, 37, 45-48
Panel Opinion, 830 So. 2d 836	26, 29-32, 35, 37-39, 43
<i>Smith v. DeLoach</i> , 556 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	9, 10, 22, 25, 26, 31
<i>Spikes v. Neal</i> , 792 So. 2d 571 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	41, 43-47
<i>Torrey v. Leesburg Reg. Med. Center</i> , 769 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	33
<i>Weitzel v. Hargrove</i> , 542 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1989)	39

Rules

Rule 1.420(e), Fla.R.Civ.P.	21-23, 27, 32, 38, 40, 47-48
Rule 9.210(a)(2), Fla.R. App.P.	49

Statutes

Fla. Stat. Chapter 607	3, 4, 13
Fla. Stat. Chapter 621	1
Fla. Stat. §1302	4

Fla. Stat. §607.1102 14

Fla. Stat. §607.1301 4

Other

Handbook on Discovery Practice,
Joint Committee of The Trial Lawyers Section
and Conferences of Circuit and County Judges (2000) 28
